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Office of the Attorney General
Leevin Taitano Camacho
Attorney General of Guam

7 Prosecution Division
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)
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Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
(671)475-3324 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)
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10
Attorneys for the People of Guam

11 IN THE sUpER;o8 COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM

12
PEOPLE OF GUAM,

13

14

Criminal Case No. CF Q U  5  3  7  Q  2  1
GPD Report No's. 21.06183/21_.06184/21_08302/

21-08303/21-08518/21-08552/
21-14002/21-24837/21-25929

15
vs.

Charges:

16

17

18

WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO,
aka William Jay Robert Mitchell

Taimanglo,
aka William Jay Taimanglo,Jr.,
DOB: 11/03/1985

19
Defendant.

20

21

22

23

24

25 \.

HOME INVASION
(As a 1" Degree Felony)
SPECIALALLEGA TION:
Deadly Weapon Used in Commission
ofa Felony
ADVANCED STALKING
(As a 2nd Degree Felony)
BURGLARY
(As a 2nd Degree Felony) Q
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY
(As a 2nd Degree Felony) f
FAMILY VIOLENCE
(As a 3rd Degree Felony) 1
CRIMINAL 1vnscH1EF
(As a 3"' Degree Felony)
VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER
(As a Misdemeanor)7 Counts
HARASSMENT
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(As a Petty Misdemeanor)2 Counts
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MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT
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1

2

The Attorney General of GuaM hereby accuses WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) of certain crimes

committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE

On or about the eth day of April, 2021; in Guam, WILLIAMJAY TAIMANGLO (aka

offense of Home Invasion (As a It Degree Felony), in that he didcommit a Burglary by entering

3

4

5

6

7 . William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo,aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

8

9

10
11 was defendant licensed or privileged to so enter, with the intent to commit a crime therein, and when

12 who was not a participant in the burglary, was actually present inside the

the dwelling of at a mc when the premises was neither open to the public nor

13 dwelling, and, in the course of committing the burglary WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

deadly weapon or a dangerous instrument, to wit: a knife, in violation of 9 GCA§§ 37.210(b) and

37.240.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Deadly Weapon Used in Commission of Felony

On or about the eth day of April, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY

TAIIVIANGLO (aka William JayRobert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay

Taimanglo, Jr.)did knowingly and unlawfully use a deadly weapon,that is: a knife,

in the commission of a felony, that is: Home Invasion (As a 1" Degree Felony), in

violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

14 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) was armed with a
15
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SECOND CHARGE1

2

3
4 WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO(akaWilliam Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay

5 Taimanglo, Jr.)did commit the offense ofAdvancedStalking (As a 2nd Degree Felony),in that he

6 did willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly, follow or harass another person, specifically: 

7 or made a credible threat with intent to place or a member of her

8 immediate family in fear of death or bodily injury when there is a temporary restraining order or an

Onor about the period between March 11, 2021 and October 21, 2021, inclusive, in Guam,

injunction or both or any other court order in effect prohibiting said behavior against 

in violation of 9 GCA § 19.70(a), (b) and (e).

THIRD CHARGE

On or about the 8"' day of April, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

9

10

11

12

13

14 William Jay Robert Mitchell Tdmanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

offense ofBurglary (As a 2nd Degree Felony), in that he did enter or surreptitiously remain in the
15

16

17

18 with intent to commit the crime ofharassment therein, ata timewhen the premises were

19 neither open to the public nor the Defendant licensed or privileged to so enter in, in violation of

habitable property, building, or a separately secured or occupied portion thereof of

FOURTH CHARGE

20 9 GCA § 37.20(a) and (b), as amended.

21

22

23
24 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

25 offense of Attempted Burglary (As a 2nd Degree Felony), in that he did attempt to enter or

26 surreptitiously remain in the habitable property, building, or a separately secured or occupied portion

27 » I l I • . .
thereofo ,with intent to commit the crime of harassment therein, at a time when

28

On or about the 10* day of June, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka
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1 the premises were neither open to the public nor the Defendant licensed or privileged to so enter in,

2 in violation of 9 GCA §37.20(a) and (b), as amended, 13.10, and 13.60.

FIFTH CHARGE
3

4~ .
5

6 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

On or about the 4th day of April, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY T AIMANGLO (aka

7 offense ofFamily Violence (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to

cause bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is: , in

violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

SIXTH CHARGE

8

9

10

11

12

13 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

On or about the 11"' day of March, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

14 offense of Criminal Mischief (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in that he did intentionally damage the

motor vehicle of another, to wit: a 2001 Ford Expedition, belonging to , in

violation of 9 GCA §§34.50(d) and 34.60(a), as amended.

SEVENTH CHARGE

Count One

On or about the 11'*' day of March, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

offense ofViolation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 order filed on December 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0627-18

25 or an order filed on December 17, 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal CaseNo.

26 12, orders in a criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning,

27

28
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1 contacting, or otherwise communicating with , either directly or indirectly, in

2 violation of 9 GCA §30.40(a)(5).

Count Two
(

3

4

5

6 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

On or about the 4th day of April, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

CM0627-18

Count Three

7 offense ofViolation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court

8 order tiled on December 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No.

1 ; or an order tiled on December 17, 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No.CM0424-

11 L, orders in a criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning,

12 contacting, or otherwise communicating with , either directly or indirectly, in

13 violation of 9 GCA §30.40(a)(5).

14

15

16
17 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

18 offense ofViolation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court

19 order tiled on December 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0627-18

On or about the 8"' day of April, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

CM0424-

LQ, orders in a criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning,

contacting, or otherwise communicating with , either directly or indirectly, in

Count Four

On or about the 8"1 dayof April,2021 , separate and distinct from the Seventh Charge, Count

20 or an order filed on December 17, 2019, iN the Superior Court of Guam Criminal CaseNo.
21

22

23

24 violation of 9 GCA § 30.40(a)(5).

25

26

27

28
Three above, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka William Jay Robert Mitchell
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Count Five

On or about the 8* day of April, 2021,separate and distinetfrom the Seventh Charge, Count

1 Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the offense of Violation of a Court

2 Order (As a Misdemeanor),in that he knowingly violated a court order filedon December 26, 2018

i i in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0627-18 or an order filed on December 17,

5 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0424-19, orders in a criminal case

5 prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning, contacting, or otherwise

7 communicating with , either directly or indirectly, in violation of 9 GCA §

8 30.40(a)(5).
9

10

11

12 Three and Count Four above, in Guam,WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (akaWilliam JayRobert

13 Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the offense ofViolation of

14 Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court order filed on December

15 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0627-18 or an order tiled on

i76 December 17, 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No. CM0424-19, orders in a

18 criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning, contacting, or

19 otherwise communicating with ,either directly or indirectly, in violation of 9 GCA

20 § 30.40(a)(5).
21

22
Count Six

23

24 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

25 offense ofViolation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court

26 order tiled on December 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal CaseNo. CM0627-18

27 or an order filed on December 17, 2019, in the SuperiorCourtof Guam Criminal Case No.CM0424-
28

On or about the 10"' day of June, 2021, in Guam, WILLIAM JAY T AIMANGLO (aka
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27
I/

28

23 seriously annoyed  and served no legitimate purpose of WILLIAM JAY

24 TAIMANGLO(aka William Jay Robert MitchellTaimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo,Jr.),

25 in violation of 9 GCA §61.20(c).

26 N

20

21

22

17

18

19 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

14 violation of 9 GCA §30.40(a)(5).
15

16

11 or an order filed on December 17, 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No.

12 _12, orders in a criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning,

13 contacting, or otherwise communicating with , either directly or indirectly, in

8

9

10

3
violation of 9 GCA §30.40(a)(5).

4

5

6

7 William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the

contacting, or otherwise coxmnunlcatmg wlth , either dlrectly or mdxrectly, in

1 LE, orders in a criminal case prohibiting the defendant from harassing, annoying, telephoning,

engage in any other course of alarming conduct or of repeatedly committed acts which alarmed or

offense ofHarassment (As a Petty Misdemeanor), in that,with the intent to harass another, he did

order filed on December 26, 2018 in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No.CM0627-18

offense ofViolation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that heknowingly violated a court

On or about the 8* day of April, 2021, in Guam,WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

On or aboutthe 21" day of October, 2021 , in Guam, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka

EIGHTH CHARGE

Count Seven

Count One

CM0424-
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1 Count Two

2 On or about the 21" day of October, 2021, in Guam,W I L L I AM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka
3

William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.) did commit the
4
5 offense ofHarassment (As a Petty Misdemeanor),in that, with the intent to harass another, he did

6 engage in any other course of alarming conduct or of repeatedly committed acts which alarmed or

7 seriously annoyed and served no legitimate purpose of WILL IAM J AY

8 TAIMANGLO (aka Willi§ni'Jay'Riililé'ft@NIitchdl Taimanglo, aka William Jay Taimanglo, Jr.),
9

in violation of 9 GCA §61.20(c).
10

11 Dated this day, Saturday, October 23, 2021.
12

13 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEV . AITANO CHO, Attorney General of Guam

14

15

16 JE B. LUTHER
Assis tAttornév General. Prosecution Division

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES now, Jeremiah B. Luther, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver upon
information and belief; that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

I have reviewed Guam Police Report Nos. 21-6183, Zl-6184, 21-8302, 21-8303, 2i-8518, 21-8552,
21-i4002, 21-24837. 21-25929 submitted by officers of the Guam Police Department ("GPD"), which sets
forth the following events occurred on GuaM:

On December 26, 2018, WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka: William Jay Robert Mitchell
Taimanglo, William Jay Taimanglo, Jr. (dab: l I-03-1985) (Defendant) signed an Order of Conditional
Release and Appearance Bond in CM0627-18. This document orders Taimanglo to "stay away firm, and
have no contact with... [ ... Defendant shall stay away from the victim(s), his/her/their
residence, dwelling..." and "Defendant is restrained from threatening to commit or committing acts of
family violence against, or from harassing, annoying, or molesting the victim(s), or other family or
household members.. This Order was signed by Magistrate Judge Jonathan R. Quan.

On October 15, 20 I'9, Superior Court Judge Vemon P. Perez issued an Order of Protection in PO
0113-19. This Order prohibits Taimanglo from "coming within 500 feet of those protected on page l, such as
their residence, place of employment, and school..." and six of her children are listed on page I of
the Order as the protected parties. TheOrder finds that Taimanglo "failed to appear at the OSC hearing after
being properly served and noticed, thus, the case may proceed by default."

On December 17, 2019, Taimanglo signed an Order of Conditional Release and Appearance Bond in
CM0424-19. This document orders Taimanglo to "stay away from, and have no contact with... [

]. Defendant shall stay away from the victim(s), his/her/their residence, dwelling..." and
"Defendant is restrained from threatening to commit or committing acts of family violence against, or from
harassing, annoying, or molesting the victim(s), or other family or household members..." This Order was
signed by Superior Court Judge Vemon P.Perez.

it is upon a good faith belief that this author states that: Both of the aforementioned criminal cases
were in a pre-trial status and both Orders of Conditional Release applicable to the Defendant during all of the
events described herein.

On or about March I I, 2021 at approximately 6:49 pm, GPD officers received a criminal mischief
complaint at a residence in Yona.Officers arrived and spoke with (victim). told
officers that. at approximately 9:30 am, the father of her children, Taimanglo, knocked on the door of her
residence. She answered and spoke with him. Taimanglo asked if he could come inside her residence and,
because she was scared of his reaction if she refused, let him in. She left Taimanglo in the house and
took her children to a medical appointment. When returned, and before she could enter her residence,
Taimangio asked her for a ride. He got into 's 2001 Ford Expedition. During the trip, Taimanglo and

argued about their relationship. Taimanglo punched the rearview mirror and it broke. Taimanglo then
punched the front windshield and it cracked. During the arguments, Taimanglo remarked to that
"You're going to pay br it" which she didn't understand at the time. eventually dropped Taimanglo
near a beach in Agat.

When returned home, she found that Taimanglo had ransacked her apartment and written
messages in markers and crayons on her walls. She called for police, since her residence is covered by
GHURA housing.

An officer investigated s car and found both the rear-view windshield missing and a crack in
the front windshield in which the officer viewed suspected blood. The officer viewed messages on the inside
of s residence, written on her walls, that appeared to reference and Taimanglo's relationship.

An interview of one of 's children corroborated 's report.
An All Points Bulletin was issued for Taimanglo.
On or about April 5, 2021, at approximately 8:00pm GPD responded to 's residence. She had

called police reporting that her back door was open and she was worried that someone was burglarizing her



\

residence. Police responded and found the back door open. While investigating at the back of the residence,
the police heard the intruder exit the front door and flee. The intruder could not be located. inspected
the residence and found Taimanglo's slippers inside,

While speaking to GPD regarding the burglary, e reported that on or about April 4, 202] at
approximately 7:00 am, she was inside her residence when Taimanglo knocked on the door. He asked to
enter and for something to eat. told officers that she is scared of Taimanglo whenever comes around
and that she did not want to ruin the Easter holiday for"her children by calling police, so she let Taimanglo
inside. After about an hour, noticed that Taimanglo was holding her cell phone. She asked for it back
and he refused, telling her that he was going to hold on it so that she couldn't call the police on him.
Taimanglo demanded that give him the keys to 's car. She refused and attempted to walk out
the back door. Taimanglo pulled  back inside, she resisted by grabbing the door frame, Taimanglo
responded by grabbing her wrist and body slamming her on the kitchen floor. She tried to call out for help
but had trouble breathing. Taimanglo picked her up by the neck and pulled her into the living room where he
pushed her head into the couch so that she couldn't scream. Taimanglo then dragged  into the
bedroom and began hitting her in the back. This attracted the attention of one of her sons who came into the
bedroom and told Taimanglo to stop hitting his mom. Taimanglo threw the phone down and walked out of
the residence. An officer observed bruising to the back of 's neck, her left shoulder, the middle of her
back, and her left thigh area. A search of the interior of the house revealed that a bedroom window lock had
been broken.

On or about April 8, 2021, at approximately 8:40 am, GPD responded to s residence. She
reported that at approximately 8:l5 am, she heard knocking on her kitchen window and Taimanglo's voice
asking to be let in. She and her children remained quiet in the hopes that Taimanglo would go away.
Eventually he did, but he left a note on her front door. Police responded and attempted to locate Taimanglo,
but were unable. At approximately l2:00 pm that same date, was forced to call police again because
Taimanglo returned and spoke with  He again escaped detection by running into the jungle area near

's residence.
On or about April 8. 2021, at approximately 4:42 pm, GPD once again responded to 's

residence.  reported that Taimanglo returned and knocked on her back door. He was sweating and
wanted food and water. She did not give him permission to enter. She brought food and water to him while
he was standing outside. When she opened the door, Taimanglo forced his hands into the door and fought
with  as she tried to close the door. Eventually he forced his way inside. He grabbed a knife in the
kitchen and threatened to harm himself in front of  and her children. She pleaded with him to leave.
After approximately ten minutes, Taimanglo left. A neighbor was interviewed. She told police that she was
outside doing laundry when she saw Taimanglo force his way inside 's residence.

On or about June 10, 2021,.. at approximately 2:02 am, GPD responded to 's residence.
Officers immediately noticed a male, standing next to a vehicle parked in the roadway. The male fled and an
officer chased, however the male evaded capture.

reported that the male who fled was Taimanglo. She told officers that at approximately 2:00
am, that same date, she and her children were woken up by Taimanglo knocking on the bedroom window
and asking to be let in. Taimanglo told  that he wanted to talk. When  revised, Taimanglo
pushed the window mounted air conditioner out of the window frame and onto the bedroom floor. He tried to
force himself into the residence, but e told him she would call the police and he left. He returned
moments later in the aforementioned vehicle and parked it in front of the house. An officer observed the air
conditioner lying on the floor of the bedroom.

On or about October 10, 2021, at approximately l0:59 am, GPD responded to the residence of
 (Witness).  is ls sister. s residence is different from 's

residence. told police that at approximately 10:00 am, she noticed Taimanglo outside her residence.
She walked outside, told him that was not inside, and told him to leave. Taimanglo told that
he knew was inside and that he wanted to speak with her. told Taimanglo that she would call
the police and he left. then took to work and returned home. When she arrived, Taimanglo
was again outside of 's residence. told him to leave and Taimanglo refused. called
police and Taimanglo fled when they arrived.



On or about October 21, 2021, at approximately 2:00 pm GPD responded to a possible burglary at
's residence. When officers arrived, they found Taimanglo inside the apartment and he was arrested.
was interviewed. She reported that she returned to her apartment to find that the door lock was

unlocked and her deadbolt lock engaged. She became worried. When left the residence, she locked the
door handle and left the deadbolt unlocked. A search of the residence revealed that the kitchen window was
broken. A screwdriver, possibly used to break the window, was located nearby.

Taimanglo invoked his right to silence.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge WILLIAM JAY TAIMANGLO (aka:
William Jay Robert Mitchell Taimanglo, William Jay Taimanglo, Jr. (dab: l l-03-l985) (Defendant) with:

*Home Invasion (let Deg Felony), in violation oils GCA §§37.2I0(b), 37240;
*Special Allegalianz Deadly Weapon Used in Commission of a Felony, pursuant to 9 GCA § 80.37;

*Advanced Stalking (2nd Deg Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § l 9.70(a), (b), (e);
*Burglary (2nd Deg Felony), in violation ofl9 GCA § 37.20(a), (b):
*Attempted Burglary (2nd Deg Felony), in violation off GCA §§37.20(a), (b), 13.10, l3.60;
*Family Violence (3rd Deg Felony), in Violation off GCA §§ 30.l0(a)(l ), 30.20(a);
*Criminal Mischief (3rd Deg Felony), in violation off GCA §§34.50(d), 34.60(a);
*Violation of a Court Order (Misdemeanor) (7 counts), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.40(a)(5)
*Harassment (Petty Misdemeanor) (2 counts), in violation of 61 .20(c);

I declare under penalty of perjury that the fofj Qing is
Executed this 23rd day of October, 2021.

and correct

iemlah B, Luther, Asst Attorney General

r
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